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Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

Half-year results 2017/18 in brief

« Sales increased by 19.3% to CHF 1,400.6 million, organic sales growth of 2.9%

« EBITDA increased by CHF 35.5 million to CHF 210.9 million, EBITDA margin 15.1% (PY: 14.9%)
* Net profit increased to CHF 113.6 million

 Acquired businesses contributed positively to result

 Post-merger integration largely on track
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Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

AS AMER: Sales growth, lower profitability

CHF million HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17
Total segment sales 410.5 281.0
EBITDA 80.9 59.8
EBITDA margin 19.7% 21.3%
Total sales growth 46.1%

Organic sales growth 2.2%

Third-party sales 395.6 267.2

guite good demand
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Lodging Systems continued good growth, major order from a hotel chain
Lower sales for Safe Locks; Services did not perform according to plan

06.03.2018

Increase in sales in North America weakened by delays to projects as a result of hurricanes; South America experienced

Post-merger integration is proceeding largely according to plan, as is the integration of Mesker and Best Access Solutions
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Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

AS APAC: Strong growth, higher profitability

CHF million HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17
Total segment sales 238.1 203.4
EBITDA 33.5 23.5
EBITDA margin 14.1% 11.5%
Total sales growth 17.0%

Organic sales growth 6.0%

Third-party sales 224.1 193.3

« Strong growth in Australia and China, latter with double-digit growth once again;
good growth rates in Southeast Asia and India too

« Strong demand for Door Hardware, Services and Entrance Systems
* Introduction of new products a key growth driver, such as the innovative F306+BLE door lock
» Post-merger integration is on track, several major projects have been acquired based on the joint product portfolio

5 Presentation on half-year results 2017/18 06.03.2018 dormakabar«



Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

AS DACH: Sales growth; profitability below previous year

CHF million HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17

Total segment sales 420.9 401.4

EBITDA 73.8 73.7
EBITDA margin 17.5% 18.4% / |
Total sales growth 4.9% "

Organic sales growth 2.1%

Third-party sales 260.6 251.9

« External growth was driven mainly by higher sales in Austria; Switzerland also achieved growth
« Sales in Germany were down despite good order intake due to delays especially in project business

» Most Product Clusters contributed to growth, including Door Hardware as well as Services, Entrance Systems and
Mechanical Key Systems

» Post-merger integration process remains behind schedule in terms of the impact of personnel adjustments in Germany
and some IT projects; relocation of standard door closer production from Germany to Singapore is proceeding to plan
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Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

AS EMEA: Sales growth, higher profitability

CHF million HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17
Total segment sales 375.8 354.2
EBITDA 28.7 24.0
EBITDA margin 7.6% 6.8%
Total sales growth 6.1%

Organic sales growth 2.7%

Third-party sales 315.8 296.4

« Strong growth in Central and Eastern Europe, especially Russia and Turkey, good growth in the Benelux countries,

Sweden, Finland and Spain

« Sales in France and the Middle East were slightly down, there is cautious optimism for the second half-year as both

regions gained some momentum

« Growth was driven by Entrance Systems and especially Lodging Systems

» Post-merger integration is progressing according to plan
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Half-year results 2017/18 at a glance

Key & Wall Solutions: Sales growth, higher profitability

CHF million HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17
Total segment sales 185.7 163.8
EBITDA 26.1 22.2
EBITDA margin 14.1% 13.6%
Total sales growth 13.3%

Organic sales growth 2.3%

Third-party sales 180.2 158.9

« dormakaba merged its Key Systems and Movable Walls segments on 20 November 2017 to form the Key & Wall
Solutions segment

« Key Systems: Slight decline in sales due to a weaker key replacement business in North America and at Automotive
Solutions; good sales growth in Europe, South America and Asia

 Movable Walls: Good sales growth in the USA, strong growth in Asia, while Europe remained at the year-back level

» In addition to the measures taken to increase the automatization of the Movable Walls production site in Germany, the
integration of Skyfold in Canada is a top priority
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PMI status

Status post-merger integration process

m DEEN pEh e Execute plan and perform
perform

2015 2016 2017

QQ &5 6 &

“CIOSing” “Day I”
(1 Sep 2015) (4 Jan 2016) (1 July 2016) (1 July 2018)

- Start of integration * Major organi- - New target * Major integration
zational and organization incl. projects executed
personnel-related target processes « Start into first
decisions taken defined financial year

« Start into 2018/19 with full
dormakaba run-rate synergy
financial year effect
2016/17

Today
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Digitization

Digitization at dormakaba

Connected Connected

Customer Products
o

g

%
L= Connected
Services

Connected Company

fr”
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In the course of digital transformation at
dormakaba, we connect ourselves with
customers and partners, e.g. in our
Virtual Design Center.

We also connect our products,
for example by allowing doors to be
controlled via smartphone.

And finally we get connected ourselves,
for example by implementing smart
production facilities in the course of
Industry 4.0.

The overlap of these three circles of

connectivity results in many new types of
connected services.
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Digitization

Ambiance Software - unified platform for access control

« Next-generation, state-of-the-art application that
interfaces with Hotel Property Management
Systems (PMS)

» Flexible architecture allows deployment on mobile
device or traditional workstation

« Scalable to support all property sizes and access
credentials

Resort Hotel Upgrade
* 70 Luxury cabins plus one main

building and 2 floors . -
. 500+ doors / locks « Simplified access control management

* Mechanical to RFID

« Reliable and secure technology

« Launch in North America in February 2018

Hotel / Conference

Center Upgrade

300 Rooms

Conference Center

Mag Stripe to RFID conversion
Current Saflok 6000 User
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Innovation

dormakaba one of the Global Top 100 Technology Leaders

In 2018, global media company Thomson Reuters

2018 THOMSON REUTERS announced the Top 100 Global Technology Leaders —

dormakaba being one of them

« Thomson Reuters identified the tech industry’s most
operationally sound and financially successful organizations

» 28 factors across eight performance pillars were analyzed,
GLOBAL TECH LEADER [ USIts

* Innovation

* Risk & resilience

» People & social responsibility

« Financial performance

« Environmental impact

« dormakaba only representative from its respective industry
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Financial results and outlook

HY 2017/18 — Key figures

in CHF million
(or %, where indicated)

Net sales

- thereof: organic growth?
EBITDA

EBITDA margin

Profit before taxes

Net profit

Net profit after minorities

HY 2017/18

1,400.6
2.9%
210.9
15.1%
155.6
113.6

58.7

1) Organic growth = growth in local currency, excl. M&A
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HY 2016/17

1,173.7
3.4%
175.4

14.9%
135.9
95.8
49.6

Variance

19.3%
-0.5%
20.2%
+20 bps
14.5%
18.6%
18.3%

Net sales increased by 19.3%

Organic sales growth of 2.9%
EBITDA margin improved from 14.9% to 15.1%
Net profit HY 2017/18 higher vs. PY due to:

Higher operational profitability

Positive contribution from M&A

Lower income tax rate

06.03.2018
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Financial results and outlook

Active Portfolio Management’

I .
3_51' | ¥ Kilargo
’ 280 ! n
m I CHFI 15m
|
| 22 SKYFOLD"®
ATM DMESKER Seca I
CHF 3m CHF 70m CHF 5m : CHF 30m
|
I o
l ! Acquisitions
A" 4 C : I >
<
2016/17 = : 2017/18
ol
0 o = : —0 O . >
I Divestments
|
|
|
|
|
Ascot Doors Provitris l GMT
CHF 10m CHF 10m : CHF 50m
: Dorma Beschlagtechnik "OGRO"
CHF 10m

* Pro-forma sales figures for 2016/17 based on a 12 months basis
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Financial results and outlook

Sales development

Net sales growth of CHF 226.9 million (+19.3%)
Organic sales growth of CHF 33.5 million (+2.9%)

Positive M&A impact (Mesker, Best, Skyfold, Kilargo) on sales

growth of CHF 170.9 million (+14.6%)

Positive impact of CHF 22.5 million (+1.8%) from currency

translation, driven by weaker CHF against EUR

Third-party sales

Segments

AS AMER

AS APAC

AS DACH

AS EMEA

AS total

Key & Wall Solutions
Others

Total
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Third party sales in % of total sales

HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17
28.3% 22.8%
16.0% 16.5%
18.6% 21.5%
22.5% 25.3%
85.4% 86.1%
12.9% 13.5%
1.7% 0.4%

100.0% 100.0%

in CHF million

22.5 1,196.2

|

170.9 1,400.6

FY 16/17 Currency Currency  Organic
Translation adjusted

06.03.2018

M&A FY 17/18
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Financial results and outlook

EBITDA development

« EBITDA increase of CHF 35.5 million vs. PY (+20.2%)

EBITDA in CHF million

 EBITDA margin at 15.1% (PY: 14.9%) 4|1-4 ,,,,,,,,,, 210.9
» Organic EBITDA below PY (CHF -8.9 million; -5.1%) impacted by
merger related integration cost of around CHF 6 million 1754 30 1784
| -
- EBITDA margin excluding merger related and acquisition related 8.9
integration costs at 15.7% (PY 15.4%)
—
EBITDA contribution by segment
EBITDA contribution
Segments HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17 FY 16/17 Currem_:y Cu_rrency Organic M&A FY 17/18
Translation adjusted
AS AMER 33.3% 29.4%
AS APAC 13.8% 11.6%
AS DACH 30.4% 36.3%
AS EMEA 11.8% 11.8%
AS total 89.3% 89.1%
Key & Wall Solutions 10.7% 10.9%
Group 100.0% 100.0%
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Financial results and outlook

Income statement

in CHF million

(or %, where indicated) HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17 Variance
Net sales 1,400.6 1,173.7 226.9
Gross margin 590.7 502.8 87.9
SG&A and other operating income -358.3 -310.4 -47.9
R&D -54.3 -44.7 -9.6
EBIT 178.1 147.7 30.4
Financial result, net -22.5 -11.8 -10.7
Profit before taxes 155.6 135.9 19.7
Income taxes -42.0 -40.1 -1.9
Net profit 113.6 95.8 17.8
19 Presentation on half-year results 2017/18

Gross margin decreased to 42.2% from 42.8%

SG&A expenses CHF 364.3 million (26.0% of
sales) in HY 2017/18 compared to CHF 314.4
million (26.8% of sales) in HY 2016/17

R&D ratio increased to 3.9% from 3.8%

Net financial result declined mainly due to
acquisition related financing costs

Net profit at CHF 113.6 million above previous
year’s figure of CHF 95.8 million
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Financial results and outlook

Tax

US tax reform

« US tax reform (effective as of 1 January 2018) will have a positive effect on dormakaba's income tax rate
« US acquisition related tax benefits (Best Access Solutions, Mesker)
* No revaluation of deferred tax assets due to cautious valuation as of 30 June 2017

« Tax benefits in the income statement (FY 2016/17: ~ -2%-points impact on tax rate) going forward will not
materialize to a large extent

FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 and beyond
* Income tax rate expected not to exceed ~27% * Income tax rate is expected to be lower than
27% (c.p.)

» Revaluation of deferred tax assets and liabilities
(negative one time impact) » Too early for final statement as there are still
adjustments made by the US Treasury in individual

» “Blended rate” on corporate tax rate for US profits tax-relevant points

FY 2017/18 (2017 = 38%; 2018 = 25% => blended rate
of 32%)

=> for FY 2017/18 negative one time impact is
compensated by lower underlying US tax rate (blended
rate)
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Financial results and outlook

Cash Flow

in CHF million

Cash generated from operations
Net cash from operating activities
Net cash used in investing activities
Free cash flow

Operating cash flow margin®

1) Net cash from operating activities / net sales
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HY 2017/18
147.8
92.6
-148.7
-56.1
6.6%

HY 2016/17
129.3
93.8
-177.3
-83.5
8.0%

» Operating cash flow margin below previous
year due to post-merger integration and
interest payments for acquisition related
financing

» Negative free cash flow due to acquisitions

* Net cash used in investing activities for
HY 2017/18 includes additions of PP&E
(property, plant and equipment) of
CHF 44.8 million and acquisitions of
CHF 101.0 million (in particular Skyfold
and Kilargo)
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Financial results and outlook

Net debt development

in CHF million

Cash and cash equivalents

Short term debt

Bond (long term)

Other long term debt

Net Debt

Net debt / EBITDA

*Calculation: Net debt / (half-year EBITDA x 2)

22
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HY 2017/18

181.2
284.3
680.0
35
786.6
1.9x*

FY ended
30.06.2017

188.3
814.6
0.0
1.3
627.6
1.6x

HY 2016/17

171.1
192.4
0.0
1.3
22.6
0.1x*

Net debt impacted by the acquisitions of

Skyfold and Kilargo

Long term debt includes CHF 680 million
bonds, which have been issued in October

2017

Current leverage (net debt/EBITDA) is 1.9x

Comfortable with leverage of up to 2.5x

(short term even higher)

06.03.2018
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Financial results and outlook

2018/19 targets confirmed

R&D/Digitization

Efficiency gains in SG&A

Additional Expenses
Gross Margin increase Main initiatives *  Further strengthening
» Organizational restructuring of innovation power
* IT cost reduction » Enable Digitization@
Main initiatives * Legal entity consolidation dormakaba
« Restructuring * Business processes
« Procurement Savings and infrastructure
» Enterprise Excellence
(Automation, lean management,
pricing)
15.4% Accelerate Growth
13.5% 14.4% » Topline synergies
* Innovations
Further investments into global IT landscape required
to enable efficiency gains and digitization
FY 14/15* FY 15/16* FY 16/17 FY 18/19
PMI Status (as of 31 Dec. 2017) Confirmation of 2018/19 targets
*  About 75% of targeted headcount reduction (800 FTE) achieved * 18% EBITDA margin
»  PMI synergies at 60% of target by now + Organic sales growth expected of at least 200 bps above the GDP
« HY 2017/18: CHF 6 million IT and branding costs absorbed in EBITDA, et [ ETELEL RS MElERmt MG

additional CHF 4 million acquisition-related integration costs

) Pro forma figures, including 12 months of the previous Dorma and Kaba
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Financial results and outlook

Guidance and business outlook for financial year 2017/18

Market Environment ¢ North America; Good market environment

« EMEA: Moderate market environment in Europe, cautious optimism for an improvement
in the Middle East

* Asia Pacific: Good market environment

*/**

Organic growth dormakaba expects a stronger business development in the second half of financial year 2017/18

Organic sales growth expected to achieve around 3.5% (adjusted from previously 4.0% — 4.5%)***

EBITDA margin™ EBITDA margin expected slightly higher compared to the previous year

 Positive EBITDA contribution from operational improvements, post-merger cost synergies
and acquisition benefits

« However, margin improvement will be partly offset by merger-related IT costs as well as by
integration costs for the acquired companies

*in local currency
** provided no change of current economic situation
*** hased on an assumption for GDP growth of 2.5%
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Financial results and outlook

Summary

« Sales and EBITDA margin improved
* Net profit increased
 Contribution by acquired businesses

« Post-merger integration largely on track,
back-end loaded

« 2018/19: targets confirmed

« 2017/18: guidance for organic growth reduced,
for EBITDA margin confirmed
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dormakaba on the right track to become the

trusted industry leader

06.03.2018
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Thank you for your attention.

dormakaba Holding AG
Hofwisenstrasse 24

8153 Rumlang
Switzerland

www.dormakaba.com dormq kq bq Vd




IR Agenda 2017/18

« Kepler Cheuvreux Swiss Seminar 22 March 2018
Zurich, Switzerland

» Vontobel Summer Conference 5 June 2018
Interlaken, Switzerland

» Publication and presentation of FY results 2017/18 11 September 2018
Zurich, Switzerland

« Annual General Meeting 23 October 2018

Regensdorf, Switzerland
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Appendix

» Acquisitions: Skyfold and Kilargo

« Divestment of GMT

 EBITDA development on segment level
« Segment Split — Key & Wall Solutions

« Currency exposure
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Appendix — M&A

Acquisition of Skyfold

* Aleading premium provider of automated vertical
folding wall systems

« Based in Montreal (Canada)

« Around 180 employees; sales of about CAD 42
million (approx. CHF 30 million) in the last fiscal
year

« Enhancing Movable Walls' automatic wall portfolio
/B ’ ] while simultaneously strengthening its geographical
Sy, <20 G b presence in the attractive North American market
— _ 7\ < e S —

. « Transaction economics: Purchase price CAD 109
Tahoma University, Calffornia (USA) million (CHF 83.1 million), EBITDA multiple of 8.5x
- S’(YFO LD® based on 2016/17E

« Acquisition is expected to have a positive effect on
EBITDA margin and earnings per share from day
one

Acoustic lkeader in vertical retractable walls
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Appendix — M&A

Acquisition of Kilargo

» Kilargo is a market leader in Australia for commercial door
seals

« Based in Brisbane (Australia)

« 55 employees; sales close to CHF 13 million in 2015/16

« Product range includes architectural seals, fire and smoke
seals and intumescent fire dampers

« With the acquisition of Kilargo, dormakaba increases the
breadth of its product offering in the Pacific Region on the
Australian market

« All door hardware components will now be available from
a single supply source, thus giving dormakaba a unique
position of a true one stop shop and one face to the customer

« The acquisition is expected to have a positive effect on
EBITDA margin and earnings per share from day one
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Appendix — M&A

Divestment of GMT

« GMT became a member of dormakaba as part of the acquisition of Stanley Black & Decker's
mechanical security businesses on 22 February 2017

« Stand-alone business focused on mid to lower price segments in China; products include floor hinges and
door hardware

* Net sales 2016E of USD 48 million and adjusted EBITDA of USD 2 million, ~600 employees

Decision to divest GMT:
 Lack of synergies

« GMT’s market position not in-line with dormakaba strategy

* Profitability prospects

Sale of GMT to a key shareholder of Seagull Group, closed on 29 September 2017
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Appendix — Financial Data

EBITDA development on a segment level

in CHF million

EBITDA margin development by « EBITDA margin progression driven by AS APAC, positive
seqment contribution as well by AS EMEA and Key & Wall
Segments HY 2017/18 HY 2016/17 Solutions

AS AMER 19.7% 21.3% + AS AMER: Margin impacted by merger-related IT costs
AS APAC 14.1% 11.5% and less favorable product mix; segment has launched
AS DACH 17.5% 18.4% initiatives to increase its profitability

AS EMEA 7.6% 6.8%

AS total s 17.8% » AS APAC: Considerable improvement due to favorable
Key & Wall Solutions A% 13, 6% product mix, higher volumes and an optimized cost base
Group 15.1% 14.9% » AS DACH: Profitability impacted by restructuring in

Germany and an unfavorable product mix
+ AS EMEA: Positive effect from higher volumes

+ Key & Wall Solutions: Positive acquisition effects and
higher volumes
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Appendix — Financial Data

Segment Split — Key & Wall Solutions

Business Units

Key Systems

Movable Walls

Change on Change on
. . . : previous . . previous
in CHF million HY 2017/18 in%  HY 2016/17 in % . HY 2017/18 in%  HY 2016/17 in % ‘0
year in % year in %
Net sales third parties 106.5 104.5 1.9% 73.7 54.4 35.5%
Intercompany sales 1.1 1.2 4.4 3.8
Total business unit sales 107.6 105.6 1.9% 78.1 58.2 34.1%
Change in business unit sales 2.0 1.9% 6.3 6.3% 19.9 34.1% 1.3 2.4%
Of which translation exchange 2.3 2.2% 0.3 -0.3% 1.0 1.5% 0.6 1.1%
differences
Qf which acquisition (disposal) ) ) ) i 14.8 25 50 i )
impact
Organic sales growth -0.3 -0.3% 6.6 6.7% 4.1 7.1% 0.7 1.3%
Operating profit before
depreciation and amortization 16.3 15.2% 17.1 16.2% -4.7% 9.8 12.5% 5.1 8.8% 92.2%
(EBITDA)
Ave_rage number of full-time 1'370 1576 246 575
equivalent employees
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Appendix — Financial Data

Currency exposure

As every globally active group, dormakaba is Sales per currency regions
exposed to currency risks

. 27%
The currency profile of dormakaba shows a 33% ~

broad balance between sales and costs per region
(= natural hedge)

7% .

33%

31%
P 35%

8% ‘V

26%
mEUR ®=USD =CHF ' Other
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Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words “believes”, “assumes”, “expects” or formulations of a similar kind.
Such forward-looking statements are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the company believes to be reasonable at this time, but may prove to be erroneous.
Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could lead to
substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the company or the Group and those either expressed or implied
by such statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to:

the general economic conditions / competition from other companies / the effects and risks of new technologies / the company’s continuing capital requirements / financing costs /
delays in the integration of the merger or acquisitions / changes in the operating expenses / currency and raw material price fluctuations / the company’s ability to recruit and retain /
gualified employees / political risks in countries where the company operates / changes in applicable law / and other factors identified in this communication

Should one or more of these risks, uncertainties or other factors materialize, or should any underlying assumption or expectation prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary
substantially from those indicated. In view of these risks, uncertainties or other factors, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Except
as required by applicable law or regulation, the company accepts no obligation to continue to report or update such forward-looking statements or adjust them to future events or
developments. It should be noted that past performance is not a guide to future performance. Please also note that interim results are not necessarily indicative of the full-year results.
Persons requiring advice should consult an independent adviser.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

dormakaba®, dorma+kaba®, Kaba®, Dorma®, lico®, La Gard®, LEGIC®, Silca®, SAFLOK®, BEST®, phi® etc. are registered trademarks of the dormakaba Group. Due to country-specific
constraints or marketing considerations, some of the dormakaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.
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